

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

THOMAS BURLINSKI and MATTHEW  
MILLER on behalf of themselves and all other  
persons similarly situated, known and unknown,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOP GOLF USA INC., TOPGOLF USA SALT  
CREEK, LLC, and TOPGOLF USA  
NAPERVILLE, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-06700

Judge Edmond E. Chang

Magistrate Judge Young B. Kim

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Douglas M. Werman  
dwerman@flsalaw.com  
Zachary C. Flowerree  
zflowerree@flsalaw.com  
Werman Salas P.C.  
77 W. Washington Street, Suite 1402  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 419-1008

David Fish  
dfish@fishlawfirm.com  
Mara Baltabols  
mara@fishlawfirm.com  
The Fish Law Firm, P.C.  
200 East 5th Avenue, Suite 123  
Naperville, IL 60563  
(630) 355-7590

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and  
Others Similarly Situated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Procedural History.....	1
III.	Summary of Settlement Terms.....	4
	A.    The Proposed Settlement Class .....	4
	B.    Settlement Fund; Allocation of the Fund; Payments to Class Members .....	4
	C.    Uncashed Checks Will Be Distributed to the Unclaimed Property Division.....	5
	D.    Defendant’s Representations of Compliance with BIPA.....	5
	E.    Release of Claims .....	5
	F.    Settlement Administration.....	6
	G.    Notice of Class Action Settlement.....	7
	H.    Distribution of Notice .....	7
	I.    Service Awards.....	8
	J.    Attorney Fees and Costs.....	8
IV.	The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval.....	9
	A.    Settlement of Class Action Litigation is Favored.....	9
	B.    The Court Will Likely Be Able to Approve the Settlement Under Rule 23(e)(2).....	10
	1.    The Class Representatives and Class Counsel have Adequately Represented the Proposed Settlement Class – Rule 23(e)(2)(A) .....	10
	2.    The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length – Rule 23(e)(2)(B) .....	10
	3.    The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief to the Class – Rule 23(e)(2)(C) .....	11
	a.    Costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal .....	12
	b.    Effectiveness of the proposed method of distributing relief to Class Members.....	13
	c.    The terms of the proposed attorney fee award, including timing of payment.....	14
	d.    Any Agreement required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3).....	14
	4.    The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other – Rule 23(e)(2)(D).....	14
	C.    The Court Will Likely Be Able to Certify the Settlement Class for Purposes of Judgment on the Settlement – Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(ii) .....	14

1.	Certification Will Be Appropriate Under Rule 23(a) .....	14
a.	Numerosity .....	15
b.	Commonality .....	15
c.	Typicality.....	15
d.	Adequacy of the Class Representative .....	16
i.	The Class Representatives have an interest in the litigation and have no conflict with Class Members .....	16
ii.	Class Counsel is experienced and qualified.....	16
2.	Certification Will Be Appropriate Under Rule 23(b).....	17
a.	Common questions predominate .....	17
b.	A class action is a superior mechanism.....	18
D.	Plaintiffs' Notice Program and Class Notice Form Merit Approval .....	19
V.	Conclusion .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*  
521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....17

*Burlinski v. Top Golf USA Inc.*  
No. 1:19-CV-06700, 2021 WL 425111 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2021) .....13

*Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle*  
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992).....9

*Davis v. Heartland Employment Svcs. LLC*  
1:19-cv-680 (N.D. Ill.) .....11

*Dixon v. The Wash. & Jane Smith Home*  
1:17-cv-8033 (N.D. Ill.).....11

*Gammon v. G.C. Servs., L.P.*  
162 F.R.D. 313 (N.D. Ill. 1995) .....16

*Gaspar v. Linvatec Corp.*  
167 F.R.D. 51 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....14

*General Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*  
457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....18

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*  
2019 WL 359981 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019) .....9

*In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*  
2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) .....12

*In Re: White Castle System, Inc.*  
No. 20-8029 .....3

*Jones v. CBC Rest. Corp.*  
1:19-cv-06736 (N.D. Ill.).....11

*Kernats, et al. v. Comcast Corp.*  
Case Nos. 09 C 3368 and 09 C 4305, 2010 WL 4193219 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 2010).....17

*Kiefer v. Bob Evans Farms, LLC*  
17-L-12 (Tazewell Cty.) .....11

*Kou Thao Vang v. KeyTronicEMS*  
2019 WL 337589 (D. Minn. Jan. 28, 2019).....9

<i>Lane v. Schenker, Inc.</i> 3:19-cv-00507-NJR (S.D. Ill.) .....	11
<i>Leung v. XPO Logistics, Inc.</i> 326 F.R.D. 185 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	15
<i>Lopez-McNear v. Superior Health Linens, LLC</i> 19-cv-2390 (N.D. Ill.).....	12
<i>Marshall v. Life Time Fitness, Inc.</i> 17-CH-14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty.).....	11
<i>McDonald v. Symphony Bronzeville Park, LLC</i> Ill. Sup. Ct. No. 126511 .....	3, 13
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Pierre v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> 2017 WL 1427070 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2017) .....	16
<i>Tims v. Black Horse Carriers, Inc.</i> No. 1-20-0563 .....	3, 13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> 564 U.S. 338, 350 (2011) .....	15
<i>Zhirovetskiy v. Zayo Group, LLC</i> 17-CH-09323 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty.).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (3d ed. 1992).....	9
Federal Judicial Center, Judges’ Class Action Notice & Claims Process Checklist & Plain Language Guide, at 3 (2010).....	13
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act.....	passim
Illinois Workers’ Compensation Act .....	2
Manual for Complex Lit., at § 21.632–34.....	9
<b>Rules</b>	
F.R.C.P. R 23.....	passim
